
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in  on 25 April 2016 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 15 April 2016 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor James Court (Chair) 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Marian Spall 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 
 

5.  Public Questions 
 

 
 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 
 

B.  

 
Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Smart Cities Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence 
 

 
 

2.  Executive Member's Annual Presentation Verbal 



 
 
 

 Report 
 

3.  CCTV Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations 
 

7 - 8 
 

4.  Work Programme 
 

9 - 10 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 24 May 
2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 March 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: James Court (Chair), Diamaid Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Theresa Debono, Mouna Hamitouche, Gary Heather, 
Clare Jeapes and Caroline Russell 

 
 

Councillor James Court in the Chair 
 

 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marian Spall. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meeting on 1 
February 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 

27 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A5) 
Public questions would be taken during the relevant agenda items. 
 

28 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6) 
There was no chair’s report. 
 

29 SMART CITIES SCRUTINY REVIEW- WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item B1) 
Joe Dignan from Future Cities, Catapult gave evidence. 
 
In the presentation and discussion the following points were made: 

 Catapult worked to accelerate innovation, to grow business and the economy and to 
make cities better. It undertook practical projects across 12 UK cities and 4 
continents.  

 The Urban Innovation Centre was created by Catapult and was a place for 
businesses, academics and city leaders to discuss and develop the cities of the 
future. Urban innovators could work there together to turn new technologies and 
processes into real products and services that would be scaled up and used in cities 
around the world. These urban innovators included data scientists, urban designers 
and anthropologists. The resident innovators were Ordnance Survey Geovation 
Hub, Intel ICRI, Rockefeller 100 Resilient Cities, Hypercat City and Igloo 
Regeneration. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2016 
 

2 
 

 The Urban Innovation Centre had hosted 25 visits from overseas delegations in the 
last 6 months. Networking events were held at the centre each week. 

 PAS 181 provided standards to benchmark against. 

 In Belfast, a project had been undertaken in relation to business rates and 
ascertaining whether buildings were live. 

 Smart cities worked best when there was an innovation team which solely focussed 
on smart cities work and reported to the Chief Executive. They could become an 
income generating team. 

 One project involved creating and building air sensors. They were being used to 
monitor air quality outside schools. 

 Last year Catapult had worked with Bristol. Bristol had 1,500 street assets with 
sensors and this would be increased to 47,000 which would create a mass of data 
that could be turned into information. 

 A planetarium in Bristol had been upgraded to be a data visualisation centre. The 
gaming community and small and medium enterprises had been asked to explore 
the potential uses of the data. 

 A 3D model of Bristol had been produced. 

 Bristol had an elected mayor who provided a lead on smart cities work. The mayor 
received his allowance in local currency – the Bristol Pound. 

 The Treasury’s Digital Transformation Plan would be published soon. 

 In Scotland, there was an alliance of seven cities plus a virtual smart city.   

 It was anticipated that in the future there would be more recognition that smart cities 
were critical to economic growth, that IT companies would no longer be seen as the 
leaders of smart cities and that cities would look for funding in a different way. 

 An all party parliamentary group had been set up. 

 In Vienna there was a super department called TINA which ensured collaborative 
working between departments. 

 Peterborough had won a 2015 World Smart City Award for its Living Smart and 
Circular Urban Laboratory.  

 Catapult Future Cities ‘City Academy’ had been attended by Camden and Islington. 
Suppliers were invited in and were given a challenge. They were invited to come 
back with a plan and any plans would then go through the procurement process. 

 In London, work was being done on the future of stations. 

 Work was taking place in Glasgow on the future of university campuses. 

 In Bristol, a scheme was taking place to assist those with Alzheimer’s stay 
independent for longer. Measures including skype meant people could remain in 
their own homes for longer and residential care was only used when the Alzheimer’s 
became more advanced. 

 A city co-ordination management centre had been set up in Bristol which included 
an NHS centre and a university. 

 Catapult worked with groups that wanted to be proactive. 

 It was important to audit data sets and turn data into information which could be 
used to make a difference.  

 Work should start with a good idea and an innovation team should progress it. 
Funding could often be obtained from various sources after ideas had been 
formulated. 

 Bristol was undertaking work with troubled families. The DCLG had funding available 
if it could be proven that work was helping families. 

 Islington Council was trying to enable residents to do more online whilst trying to 
ensure that those who were not online, were not excluded. More work was required 
to facilitate inclusion and accessibility. 

 
RESOLVED:  

Page 2



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2016 
 

3 
 

That the evidence be noted. 
 

30 CCTV SCRUTINY REVIEW  - WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item B2) 
Garrett McEntee, Technical Services Manager gave witness evidence. 
 
In the presentation and discussion the following points were made: 

 The CCTV service had over 1,000 cameras. There were 12 concierge sites; two of 
which were managed by TMO’s with the remaining 10 managed by the council. The 
offices were opened between 16-24 hours a day. The CCTV was in operation on 33 
estates. There were 6 roof access systems which included 11 cameras. 

 Maintaining CCTV helped to support crime prevention measures, helped to address 
anti-social behaviour, improved the quality of residents’ lives, provided a crime and 
anti-social behaviour deterrent and assisted with crime investigation. 

 Capital Improvement Work involved maintaining the existing equipment rather than 
implementing new schemes. 

 CCTV repair works were carried out by the Housing Repairs Team. Maintenance 
works included six monthly maintenance and an annual service. Responsive repairs 
were undertaken to address minor repair works i.e. breakdowns and equipment 
failure. 

 When repairs work was undertaken, all the equipment i.e. cameras, recording 
equipment and the PA systems were serviced and cleaned  

 Breakdown information was recorded and sent to repair officers. 

 Data was uploaded into the maintenance programme. 

 The CCTV Capital Improvement Strategy considered capital investment availability, 
the forward improvement plan, any technical need for the proposed works, resident 
and stakeholder feedback, crime and anti-social behaviour, officer consultation 
feedback, other capital improvement projects and alternative security measures. 

 The service was trying to work more closely with stakeholders, particularly when 
upgrading installations. 

 The Capital Improvement Strategy allocated resources to the places it was most 
needed. 

 When CCTV was being considered there had to be a clear stated purpose for CCTV 
plus consultation and engagement with the public and partners. The solution had to 
be proportionate and have the potential to meet the stated purpose and there had to 
be a regard to privacy and family life. Home office guidance stated that deployment 
should not continue for longer than necessary, however it was impractical to remove 
cameras and the problem could then return.  

 There had to be a balance between public protection and individual privacy.  

 Different sites required different solutions. Scheme design considerations included a 
clear understanding of security concerns and the options available, the size of the 
site to have CCTV coverage, equipment specification (which was a changing field), 
assessment of operational issues, assessment of managerial implications and 
clarification on objectives and outcomes to be achieved i.e. crowd control, theft 
reduction and unauthorised entry. 

 On the Elthorne Estate, a wall which had been used by congregating youths linked 
to gangs had been removed and this had stopped them from congregating there.  

 Following a request from residents on one estate to install more CCTV, the Crime 
Prevention Officer put forward a number of recommendations which included a small 
increase in cameras plus a number of alternative security measures including an ‘A’ 
frame which would allow cyclists through but only if they dismounted. Pushchair and 
wheelchair access was more restricted but this could be alleviated by having the 
base a little wider. Another alternative measure was to fit bollards across footpaths 
which were wide enough to allow wheelchair access. Old fashioned paving stones 
were irregular and difficult to ride over quickly and helped to slow bikes down. 

Page 3



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2016 
 

4 
 

Restrictive seating could act as alternative security measure. It could help to 
address youths congregating around seating and bin enclosures could be designed 
so it was not possible to hide. Ladder guards design could be improved to improve 
security and prevent access to restricted/less secure areas. 

 A CCTV dome camera could provide effective CCTV. People on the ground could 
not see in which direction the camera was pointing. 

 Other ways to improve security included to improve lighting and estate visibility, 
make better use of fences, prune trees and remove hedge overgrowth, remove 
congregation focal points, remove non-illuminate areas, install suitable lighting 
where scaffolding was being used and address door entry failures. 

 Concerns were raised that alterative security measures could affect accessibility and 
amenity for residents. Garrett McEntree stated that it was important to consider each 
specific site and the requirements and alternative security measures and this would 
be included in the stakeholder process. 

 The council had a seven year capital investment programme, some projects were 
being funded by Section 106 money and CCTV priorities were being identified in line 
with the asset strategy. 

 The project delivery process map involved a feasibility analysis/commissioning 
document, consultation with internal and external crime prevention bodies, a 
ballot/consultation requirement, scheme design, scheme procurement and scheme 
implementation. 

 Some areas and estates had more CCTV than others. 

 More work could take place to make the service more responsive to residents’ 
comments. 

 Work was being done to categorise cameras with problems e.g. near trees or poor 
lighting so they could be managed as a group. A database was being set up to 
assist with this. 

 Work was taking place with the Geographic Information System (GIS) team to map 
every camera in the borough. 

 Depending on the specification, each camera cost approximately £3500 to install. 
The maintenance cost could be provided to the committee. 

 It was not possible to provide crime data comparisons pre and post CCTV 
installation as the CCTV team mainly focussed on anti-social behaviour rather than 
other types of crime. 

 It was important to use the data the CCTV provided. The concierge officers worked 
with the anti-social behaviour team and the police would be called if they were 
required. Taking action was a deterrent to those who committed crime and/or anti-
social behaviour. 

 Work was taking place to develop a performance indicator. 

 Work was taking place to correlate anti-social behaviour work with incidents. This 
would be completed by the 1st/2nd Quarter 2016/17. 

 The committee would be provided with a map of the general areas of the cameras in 
the borough. 

 In response to a question from a member of the public about how smart the CCTV 
was, the officer advised that as technology improved the CCTV became smarter. 
More tracking was now taking place and equipment such as trip wires and motion 
sensors were being introduced. Sherlock was a new system that could search 
through historical data quickly. This would be an area for more development in the 
future.  

 In response to a question from a member of the public about the number of crimes, 
the officer advised that every time a request for CCTV was made, this was recorded 
and a report was written on the database. The concierge service generated 
approximately 1600 anti-social behaviour and crime reports each year. 
 

Page 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2016 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the evidence be noted. 
 

31 WORK PROGRAMME (Item B3) 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CCTV Scrutiny - Draft Recommendations 
 
1) That as part of the process to identify appropriate crime prevention measures  
(particularly in high risk congregation areas) CCTV be considered in conjunction with other 
security measures such as door entry, estate lighting and landscape/tree pruning and that 
these works also be considered in future CCTV capital projects to ensure a more holistic 
approach was adopted to CCTV security.  
 
2) That following the completion of work to categorise cameras according to any problems 
that prevented obtaining clear footage e.g. tree coverage or poor lighting, a plan be put in 
place to address these issues and improve footage. 
 
3) That the service should continue to work closely with partners, to share information and to 
take appropriate action depending on funding availability where anti-social 
behaviour/criminal acts were taking place. 
 
4) That the service should work more closely to engage residents and be responsive to 
residents’ comments. 
  
5) That officers monitor technological advances in the area of CCTV and related equipment 
to ensure this technology was considered when there was a requirement to upgrade existing 
equipment. 
 
6) That consideration be given to the greater use of mobile CCTV equipment to target 
problem areas for a specific period of time with the cameras then being removed when the 
problem had been addressed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item B3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2015/2016 
 

 
 
 
25 April 2016 
Smart Cities – Witness Evidence 
CCTV – Draft Recommendations 
Executive Member Annual Presentation 
 
24 May 2016 
Community Infrastructure Levy – Presentation 
Smart Cities – Draft Report 
CCTV – Final Report 
Air Quality - Presentation 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item B4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B3 CCTV Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations
	B4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 April 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: James Court (Chair), Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Mouna Hamitouche, Gary Heather, Clare Jeapes and 
Caroline Russell 

 
 

Councillor James Court in the Chair 
 

 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meeting on 1 
March 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 

36 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A5) 
Public Questions would be taken during the relevant agenda items. 
 

37 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6) 
There was no chair’s report. 
 

38 SMART CITIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item B1) 
Dr Terry Norman, Wireless Explorers gave a presentation on the Internet Of Things. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The internet of things was the enabling technology of smart cities. 

 In smart city designing, it was important to combine data, make it available to others, 
record times, places, locations, people and numbers to see how people were using 
the city. 

 Assets could be put on a network with information being collected from each asset 
through the network and applications used to optimise performance by monitoring, 
controlling and enriching. 

 The internet of things optimised business processes, led to efficiency improvements 
and cost savings. It also had the potential to improve the environment and could 
have health benefits. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2016 
 

2 
 

 There was a need for a holistic approach to the internet of things to combine various 
types of data together. A technology strategy should straddle departments and bring 
about transformational change in procurement, business models and project 
approval – business case assessment. 

 Concern was raised about councils selling WIFI as they would need street furniture 
for the internet of things in the future. It was important to protect the council’s right to 
earn revenue from data and focus on long term rather than short term gain. 

 Projects should be made Internet of Things Ready by: 
1) Aligning the project with the wider strategic objectives of the authority e.g. citizen 

engagement, management of the environment, sustainability etc. 
2) Establishing the project within a strong data management policy framework to 

ensure data integrity, protection of an individual’s privacy and secure storage. 
3) Understanding he opportunity to effect transformational change upon existing 

business processes, e.g. choice of funding, procurement approach. 
4) Analysing the financial benefits in full, including indirect and long term benefits. 

 It would be at least 5 years until the internet of things would be sufficiently mature to 
provide technology infrastructure. Currently data science and data management 
policies were immature. 

 There was a need for a trusted organisation to take responsibility for individuals’ 
data.  

 In time, legislation would have to be updated to address privacy and security of data. 

 In the long term technology would create employment although there could be a 
displacement from lower skilled jobs to higher skilled jobs. Technology would create 
training opportunities. Work was being done in schools to teach children coding 
which would help with technology in the future. 

 The council had tight controls on personal data. A lot of organisations wanted data 
but monetising it had to be an opt in process for the individual. 

 In the future CCTV analysis would become more advanced and would monitor road 
usage, cycle usage, HGV usage, the safest route to travel for cyclists etc. 

 It was important to manage peoples’ perceptions when managing data and ensuring 
it was made anonymous. 

 Smart cities and the internet of things had three tangible benefits: 
1) It would help to deal with population growth and sustainability without additional 

resources. 
2) The cost of services would reduce. 
3) There would be a lot of new services required in the future. 

 There was a need to engage with good quality engineers on the practicalities of 
smart cities. 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the evidence be noted. 
 

39 EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S ANNUAL PRESENTATION (Item B2) 
Councillor Webbe gave a presentation on the work of the Environment and Regeneration 
Directorate. A copy of the presentation would be interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Fuel poverty was a key priority. Work was taking place to improve the energy 
efficiency of homes. 

 An innovative high rise insulation project would be starting soon. 

 SHINE (Seasonal Health Interventions Network) worked with the 2,475 vulnerable 
residents referred in 2015, each one being offered an average of four to five 
interventions.  



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2016 
 

3 
 

 Energy Services had commenced work on Bunhill Heat and Power (phase 2) which 
would supply a further 500 council homes. Phase 2 involved extracting waste heat.  

 The diesel surcharge had been implemented to improve air quality in Islington. 

 Work was taking place with neighbouring boroughs and businesses to improve air 
quality. 

 Four gyratory removal programmes were taking place and there had been a positive 
consultation response to their removal.  

 There was £2m TfL funding to improve local cycling routes. 

 Smart waste management systems were in place. 

 Recycling rates remained a priority. The rate was currently 32.8% which was the 
third highest of the 12 inner London borough. The North London Waste Authority 
target was 50% by 2020. 

 There had been a successful communal food and garden waste collections pilot in 
Tollington Ward. 

 Islington had one of the lowest residual waste rates of the inner London boroughs. It 
was important to innovate to reduce this further. 

 The Clean Islington app made it easier for people to report problems.  

 Missed bin collections had halved since taking the service in house in 2013 and 
work would be undertaken to reduce this further. 

 Islington had won Gold in “London in Bloom” and Borough of the Year with very few 
resources and a large voluntary effort. 

 There were major projects to extend East Finchley Vaults and Mausolea and a 
scheme to increase Trent Park burial capacity would start in the summer. 

 Concern was raised about inadequate bin storage on the Andover and Six Acres 
Estates. Some bins did not fit in the stores and were left outside. Councillor Webbe 
advised that where problems were identified, improvements were being made. Ward 
improvement money could be used. A member reported that some TRAs had 
concerns about a lack of engagement from the council. Concern was also raised 
that communal recycling bins could be difficult for older people to open. Councillor 
Webbe would ask officers to take action on the specific bin problems raised. 

 The council was charging supermarkets to pick up and either return or dispose of 
abandoned shopping trolleys. 

 A suggestion was made that more could be done to encourage cycling i.e. bicycle 
parking, a scheme to rent out cargo bikes. Councillor Webbe advised that secure 
cycle storage was provided on many estates and this would continue to be rolled 
out. Secure bicycle storage would be trialled in Tollington and St Georges. One 
would be a pavement build out and one would be on the road. Work would take 
place with TfL. TfL resources were required to improve cycle storage.  

 Concern was raised about the lack of working electric vehicle charging points. As 
part of the preparations for the Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ), work was being 
undertaken and new innovations were being considered e.g. rapid charging points 
and a servicing model. As the council did not have funding for this, a Londonwide 
partnership approach would be required.  

 Parks events income would be increased, both through ticketed events and also by 
considering income generating schemes on a case by case basis. Licensing, 
planning and the ethical agenda would all be considered. An example was given of a 
coffee hut in Fortune Street Park. 

 The council already did much smart city work. It was important to innovate and find 
smarter more efficient ways to undertake tasks and reduce costs. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2016 
 

4 
 

2) That a session on communal recycling on estates, to include identified problems 
with bins and bin storage and the bespoke solutions put in place to address these, 
be arranged for a future meeting of the committee. 

 

40 CCTV SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B3) 
The Committee requested that Recommendation 1 be amended to refer to bush pruning 
and not just tree pruning, that Recommendation 2 be reworded to state that tree pruning 
and camera repositioning should take place rather than the removal of the trees and that it 
be clarified which service was responsible for Recommendations 3 and 4. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the recommendations be agreed subject to the above amendments. 
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME (Item B4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


